NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING INCOME 3,872 3,993 -3.0 4,132

Administrative costs -2,004 -1,982 +1.1 -1,987

   - personnel -1,295 -1,277 +1.4 -1,280

   - other administrative costs -582 -567 +2.6 -569

   -indirect duties and taxes -127 -138 -8.0 -138

Other operating income, net 153 167 -8.4 167

Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed assets -183 -153 +19.6 -153

OPERATING INCOME 1,838 2,025 -9.2 2,159

Adjustments to goodwill and merger differences -28 -27 +3.7 -27

Provisions and net adjustments to loans and financial fixed
assets

-521 -570 -8.6 -570

INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 1,289 1,428 -9.7 1,562

Net extraordinary income 787 348 +126.1 348

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 2,076 1,776 +16.9 1,910

Income taxes for the period -892 -655 +36.2 -712

NET INCOME 1,184 1,121 +5.6 1,198

(1) The pro forma statement of income for the year 2000 has been prepared assuming control of Banco di Napoli and the
conferral to Banca OPI of the public works and infrastructure business from 1/1/2000. This allows a more consistent
comparison with 2001.

The pro forma statement of income for the year 2000 is not audited.

Reclassified Company balance sheet

ASSETS 31/12/2001 31/12/2000 Change 31/12/01-
31/12/00

(€/mil) (€/mil) (%)

Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices   570   443 +28.7

Loans   72,220   75,771 -4.7
   - due from banks   12,648   14,011 -9.7
   - loans to customers   59,572   61,760 -3.5

Dealing securities   8,508   5,457 +55.9

Fixed assets   10,448   9,236 +13.1
   - investment securities   725   629 +15.3
   - equity investments   8,687   7,549 +15.1
   - intangible fixed assets   177   177 -
   - tangible fixed assets   859   881 -2.5

Other assets   8,867   8,629 +2.8

Total assets   100,613   99,536 +1.1

LIABILITIES 31/12/2001 31/12/2000 Change 31/12/01-
31/12/00

(€/mil) (€/mil) (%)

Payables   79,263   75,969 +4.3
   - due to banks   23,254   21,706 +7.1
   - customer deposits and securities issued   56,009   54,263 +3.2

Provisions   1,635   1,870 -12.6
   - for taxation   682   948 -28.1
   - for termination indemnities   417   408 +2.2
   - for risks and charges   493   471 +4.7
   - for pensions and similar   43   43 -

Other liabilities   6,904   10,114 -31.7

Subordinated liabilities   5,004   4,581 +9.2

Shareholders' equity   7,807   7,002 +11.5

Total liabilities   100,613   99,536 +1.1

SANPAOLO IMI - CARDINE
PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME 2001 (Euro/mil)

SANPAOLO IMI
GROUP

(STAND ALONE)

CARDINE
GROUP

(STAND ALONE)

SANPAOLO
IMI/CARDINE

GROUP
(PRO FORMA)

NET INTEREST INCOME 2,788 1,186 3,974
Net commissions and other net dealing revenues 2,608 439 3,047
Profits and losses from financial transactions and

dividends on shares 274 25 299
Profits from companies carried at equity and

dividends from shareholdings 207 21 228
NET INTEREST AND OTHER BANKING

INCOME
5,877 1,671 7,548

Administrative costs: -3,600  -1,029 -4,629
- personnel -2,221 -630 -2,851
- other administrative costs -1,180 -332 -1,512
- indirect duties and taxes -199 -67 -266

Other income, net 234 107 341
Adjustments to tangible and intangible fixed

assets
-393 -83 -476

OPERATING INCOME 2,118 666 2,784
Adjustments to goodwill and merger and

consolidation differences -150 -28 -178
Provisions and net adjustments to loans and

financial fixed assets -737 -263 -1,000
INCOME BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY

ITEMS
1,231 375 1,606

Net extraordinary income 392 34 414
INCOME BEFORE TAXES 1,623 409 2,020
Income taxes for the period -318 -214 -527
Change in reserves for general banking risks -1 -5 -6
Income attributable to minorities -101 -5 -106
NET INCOME 1,203 185 1,381

PROFITABILITY RATIOS %
Cost / income ratio 64.0 60.1 63.1
Net commissions / Administrative costs 72.4 42.7 65.8
Tax rate 19.6 52.3 26.1
RoE 16.6 13.5

SANPAOLO IMI - CARDINE
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET 2001 (Euro/mil)

GRUPPO
SANPAOLO IMI

(STAND ALONE)

GRUPPO
CARDINE

(STAND ALONE)

GRUPPO
SANPAOLO

IMI/CARDINE
(PRO-FORMA)

ASSETS
Cash and deposits with central banks and post offices 818 331 1,149
Loans 118,627 32,686 150,835

- due from banks 21,571 5,053 26,342
- loans to customers 97,056 27,633 124,493

Dealing securities 18,819 5,561 24,380
Fixed assets: 10,098 1,932 11,896

- trading securities 3,308 714 4,022
- equity investments 4,697 327 4,890
- intangible fixed assets 367 75 442
- tangible fixed assets 1,726 816 2,542

Differences arising on consolidation and on application of
the equity method 1,053 212 1,053

OTHER ASSETS 20,776 2,334 23,188
Total assets 170,191 43,056 212,501
LIABILITIES
Payables: 134,706 35,717 170,120

- due to banks 27,922 8,834 36,453
- customer deposits and securities issued 106,784 26,883 133,667

Provisions 3,246 1,024 4,283
- for taxation 901 326 1,240
- for termination indemnities 734 221 955
- for risks and charges 1,568 177 1,745
- for pensions and similar 43 300 343

Other liabilities 17,752 2,502 20,254
Subordinated liabilities 5,607 222 5,829
Minority interests 698 95 793
Shareholders’ equity 8,182 3,496 11,222
Total liabilities 170,191 43,056 212,501

CUSTOMER FINANCIAL ASSETS
Total financial assets 305,404 50,124 355,528

- Direct deposits 106,784 26,883 133,667
- Indirect deposits 198,620 23,241 221,861

- Asset administration 72,643 11,950 84,593
- Asset management 125,977 11,291 137,268

CREDIT RISK INDICATORS %
Net non-performing loans to customers / Net loans to

customers
1.0 1.9 1.1

Problem loans and loans in restructuring / Net loans to
customers 1.0 1.9 1.1